

No. 16-888

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TODD S. FARHA,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

PETER G. NEIMAN  
ALAN E. SCHOENFELD  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007

LAURA L. VAUGHAN  
GEORGE & TITUS, PA  
100 S. Ashley Drive  
Tampa, FL 33602

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL  
DANIEL WINIK  
ALEXANDRA STEWART\*  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH <i>GLOBAL-TECH</i> .....	3
II. THE GOVERNMENT'S ALTERNATIVE DEFENSE OF THE CONVICTIONS IS UNPERSUASIVE .....	6
III. THE GOVERNMENT'S HARMLESS-ERROR ARGUMENT IS WAIVED AND DEMONSTRABLY INCORRECT .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Ajoku v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1872 (2014) .....	5
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013) .....	11
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015) .....	9
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 510 (2013) .....	5
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011) .....	1
<i>Lawrence ex rel. Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) .....	5, 6
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2298 (2015) .....	8, 9
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016) .....	9
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	10, 11
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1872 (2014) .....	5
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	9
<i>United States v. Bermes</i> , 9 F. App'x 207 (4th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>United States v. Coyle</i> , 63 F.3d 1239 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. De La Mata</i> , 266 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>United States v. Dearing</i> , 504 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>United States v. Dillman</i> , 15 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>United States v. Dockray</i> , 943 F.2d 152 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	7
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 714 F.3d 951 (6th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>United States v. Marley</i> , 549 F.2d 561 (8th Cir. 1977).....	7
<i>United States v. Medina</i> , 485 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>United States v. Sosa</i> , 777 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>United States v. Vernon</i> , 723 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2013).....	4

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>United States v. Heredia</i> , No. 16-16683 (11th Cir.).....	5
--	---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>STATUTORY PROVISIONS</b>	
18 U.S.C.	
§ 1341.....	7
§ 1343.....	7
§ 1347.....	7, 8
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Shapiro, Stephen M., et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013) .....	10
